Public Information Package
Waterworks Department
2016 Proposed Budget
Meeting on January 26", 2016
at 7:00 PM
in the
Council Chambers
102, Derby Street West,

Alexandria, Ontario



TOWNSHIP OF NORTH GLENGARRY

STAFF REPORT

Date: January 25, 2016
To: Mayor and Council Members
From:

Johanna Levac (Annie) Treasurer

Daniel Gagnon

CAO/Clerk
Re: 2016 Proposed Budget - Waterworks Department
Discussion: The 2016 DRAFT budget was reviewed at a special council meeting on

December 16™, 2015 and at the regular council meeting on January 11",
2016. Although the overall operating and capital has decreased for 2016
staff is recommending a small increase to the flat rate to stabilize rates for
the future. In 2015 we increased the flat rate by 2% which resulted as
follows:

Flat Rate — Water 56.66/month
Flat Rate — Sewer 30.91/month
87.57/month

A 2% increase on the flat rate for 2016 will result as follows:

Flat Rate — Water 57.79/month
Flat Rate — Sewer 31.53/month
89.32/month

Since our last meeting we did add $25,000 to both the water and sewer
capital for “unforeseen Capital”. These amounts are not tied to specific
projects in 2016. As our capital projects are minimal this year we will be
able to transfer $279,842 to our water reserves as well as $178,225 to our



Recommendation;:

sewer reserves. These funds will be required to fund future capital
projects.

That the proposed 2016 budget for the Waterworks Department be
adopted by Council and that the following new flat rates be approved by
Council:

Flat Rate — Water 57.79/month

Flat Rate — Sewer 31.53/month



INDEX

Page Descripiion

1 Budgef Proposal - 201§}evenue - .

2 Budget Proposal - 2_01-6 Expenées ] B B
3-5 -Water/Wastewatér Department - Budget Highlightsm

6 Waterworks Iiepartmerit - CéEital 2016 _ 7

7 'Long Term Debts - Townshipnaf North Glengény - 2015 N

8 Long Term Debts - Townéﬁp of North Glér_{garry - 2016 Bu"dEét Amounts

9 Tc_Mnship of North GEngarry - Reserves - Watérworksub.epartmen't - 2015




Budget Proposal - 2016 Revenue

DRAFT

1-3-9300-4500
1-3-9300-4902
1-3-9300-4903
1-3-9300-4905
1-3-9300-4906
1-3-9300-4940
1-3-9300-4941
1-3-9300-4951
1-3-9300-4961
1-3-9300-4971
1-3-9300-7850

Water - Domestic - Alexandria
Water - Commercial - Alexandria
Water - Glen Robertson
Penalty and Interest

Water - Other Income

Sewer Fees - Alexandria
Sewer Fees - Maxville
Water/Sewer Connection Fees
User Fees - Wetlands

Hydrant Rental

Sale of Equipment

Percentage

1 2 3
Proposed  Proposed Proposed

Revenue Revenue Revenue
Water Sewer Total

1,020,000 1,020,000

560,000 560,000

38,000 38,000

12,000 8,000 20,000

10,000 10,000

865,000 865,000

156,000 156,000

6,000 6,000 12,000

15,000 15,000

15,000 15,000

1,800 1,200 3,000

1,662,800 1,051,200 2,714,000

61 39

Waterworks Department 2016 Revenues

Wl

W2




Budget Proposal - 2016 Expenses
DRAFT

WATERWORKS DEPARTMENT
North Glengarry Water Distribution
North Glengarry Water Treatment

North Glengarry Sewage

Proposed
Operating

532,878
616,035
808,715

1,957,628

Proposed
Capital

122,694
55,464
120,147

298,305

Proposed
Transfer to
Reserves

279,842
178,225

458,067

Waterworks Department 2016 Expenses

Proposed
Total
Expenses

655,572
951,341
1,107,087

2,714,000

-1
w2

3

24
35
41

100



Water/Wastewater
Department

Budget Highlights

For Water and Wastewater, there isn’t much that is being proposed differently from 2016. In the
operating budget, the rationale is included in its entirety.

To summarize that document, the following items are identified as challenges, new initiatives. Minor
changes to the operating budget that reflect actual costs or smaller increases or decreases are captured in
the detail of the rationale document.

CHALLENGES: . =

> Substantive increases in hydro costs across the board are being borne by the department for the
water plan and pump stations. Staff has proposed a generic 5% increase to offset this item.

» Wages increase by about 1.5% +/- for unionized staff.

»  Aging equipment in the water and sewer departments has proven to exceed the budgeted
amounts for equipment maintenance in the last 2 years. Staff has increased those budget
amounts and are creating a proactive equipment replacement program to combat the
unexpected equipment failures.

> Grants for different types of infrastructure although still prevalent are not being approved or
awarded in eastern Ontario. The Township and the other Township’s in the County have not
been awarded any funding in the last 2 rounds.

NEW INITIATIVES:
> The Water and Sewer department has included $20,000 to further the sump pump disconnection

program. The details of how to distribute and approve of the grants to residents are still being
worked out.




2016 is somewhat of a lighter year for Water and Wastewater from a capital point of view, while some
larger projects carrying over such as the lagoon environmental assessment, the goal for 2016 is once

again to come in as close to budget as possible for capital and reduce costs wherever possible.

The focus for 2016 will be primarily implementing a proactive equipment replacement program with
emphasis on water treatment and sewage treatment facilities. The capital is also light due to the roads
department and its investment in hardtop maintenance outside of the urban area. At some point, staff
will have to investigate additional water and sewer reconstruction, but will require funds from the roads
department capital fund to do their share.

2016 Water/Wastewater: e e

% TONNE TRUCK - 550,880

» This truck is due for replacement as per the Fleet Replacement Plan. It has surpassed its useful
life and requires replacement as it is the only % tonne truck in the water and sewer fleet.

» The old Cube Van was replaced with an enclosed trailer and this truck is required to haul the
trailer due to weight restrictions.

LAGOON AERATOR — 550,880

»  Existing unit has failed.

» New aerator will promote the nitrification of the raw sewage and aid in the treatment of
ammonia escaping the lagoons.

» New unit will be purchased with upgrades in mind.

FILTER MEDIA - $7,635

»  This will provide for replacement of the existing filter media in the water treatment plant.

FLOCCULATOR REPLACEMENT - $25,440

»  Existing unit has failed and requires replacement.

METER REPLACEMENT PROGRAM - $50,880

» Another 150 meters will be replaced in Alexandria.
» Year 3 of 10.
»  Will culminate in about 450 meters being replaced in the last 3 years.

SANDFIELD PUMP STATION SEWAGE PUMP - $7,125

-

»  Replacing this pump will potentially avoid a pump failure as the pump experiences difficulty
pumping at capacity under load.



MAIN PUMP STATION SEWAGE PUMP - $16,790

» 25hp pufnp has failed.

e

» Redundant pumps in place, however this pump is still a priority for replacement.

TURBIDIMETERS - $7,125

»  Vintage of existing analyzers are proving difficult to get parts and service.
» Units are aged and require replacement.

VALVE AND HYDRANT REPLACEMENT PROGRAM - $31,550

> This program started in 2013 and has continued since and proven to increase the efficiency of
the distribution of water to consumers by eliminating older valves that have failed.

» Replacement of hydrants decreases risk to the Township by identifying those hydrants that are of
questionable functionality upon the occurrence of a structure fire.

»  This program also increase customer service levels by reducing the affected shutdown areas
during water breaks and other unforeseen circumstances.




WATERWORKS DEPARTMENT - Capital 2016 I _ DRAFT | i R 1l -
- o T I SR S
I o . Budget | onr fioe 1
Item  Description - L - | 1-5-9200-8000 1-5-9300-8000 1-5-9400-8000
o e I ~|NGWD - Capital NGWT - Capital NGS - Capital
1 3/4Tonne Pickup - Replacement Vehicle - ' ) 50880  30/30/40split 1526400 1526400  20352.00
2 V\n'al\re & Hydrant Replacemgnt Program - . - 31,550__ _:_L_—_S-QZOO-SPQQiW 31,_550.(_)_9_____ . )
3 Meter Replacement - Meter Replacement Program - o 50,880 1-5-9200-8000 50,880.00 |
4 Filter Media - Water Treatment P_Ig[\t_Equipment - - - 7,635‘ 1-5-9300-8000 | 7,635.00 o
5 Filter Turbidimeters - Water Treatment Plant Equipment - N 7,125 1-5-9300-8000 ] 712500
6 Flocculato} Replacement - Water ﬁéﬁt}quipment - B o 25,440 1-5-9300-8000 25[5470,00
7 .Pump ﬁéplacement - Sandfiei\ﬂrbﬁmping Station "777 - 7,125 1-3-9400-8000 e ik - | _- _7,.125.01}
8 'Main Pumping Station §éwage Pump - Wastewater Treatment Ir?r\ant Equipment __ | 716.7907 1-5—9400-39&)6' - i 16,790.06
9 | Lagoon Aerator - Wastewater Treatment Plant Equipnle’nt __ j 50,880: 1-5-9400-8000 if ) 50,880.00
10 Unforseen Capital - - 25000 1592008000 25000.00 -
1 7 Unforseen Capital o o | 25_,000 1-5-9400-8000 25,000.00
- _ _ 298,305 12269400 556000  120,147.00|



ZVPEL169')

[8'GBE'SY  GOSL-00E6-F-L wajsAg
8/'6£9'628 0.'€Z6'S0L  S0GL-00Z6-7- L €20c yalei LS'6LE'LSL 98¢ sieah 0L TIOZ 'L YokeN  98'89€'9/Z'L EPEOS R Jomo] JSIBM 1deq syjomielep
[enuue Iwss NYO7 OIY.LNO JHNLONYLSYHANI
ajqefed
Y9'v60'298
S9°060'59S GOSL 00¥6 ¥ L 120z Aienuer LLEEEOL cLE sieak gL 0L0Z Jequedeg  00'000'%E0'L Jledsy uocbe xe|y ‘Jdeq s3iomBsieM
/8'88z'se LISL-00F6 11 10T Jjequiaceq L7805} e SJEBA G Zl0Z ;equedsg  9z'es0'se suoobe ajjinxely ‘1daq sxomeienm
[Tl 414 €9€1-0GZl-Z-1 Uuoneziuowe Jes\ 0Z 00.92 GES Sieap QL /00Z/equeds  (0'G9L'BE 984S uoiuiwog 1deq syjomsiep
lin4 Ul pled 000 Z9EL 0621 2 | uoneziJowe JesA /| Z9'80L 14 SJEBA G 010z Aey #6'950'9) Jamag/IBlBAN 198118 Ul Jdeq syomisiepn
SPUEIaAN
€8'E/G'EET LOEL 0SCL ¢ | uoneziLoWe JeaA 0Z 0002Z'Z €9'F siesA Ol 900¢ Jequace  00'000'0SE Buuesuibuz Aeuiwijelsd 1deq syomusiepn
S0SL 00¥6 ¥ L
lin4 vl pled 000 GOSL 00E6 ¥ L SlOZJequeoeg  /6+8L'LL 80t Jesh g 0L0Z Jeqweoeg 12891 'vG6 Joud g 500z |enden 1deq syonusiep
SNVO1 MNVE TYAQYH
SNYOT ¥NVE TVAOY
G1L0Z ‘L€ 290 sjuawfed 104 yuawihed juswied  ysasaju ueoT jo Junowy
1e asuejeg Jaquiny 19 feury Alsuoy  jo ajey TR ajeq ueo uondussaqg

6102 - AreBus|o yonN jo diysumo] - sjgeq waa) Buo



€L°650°02¢

60°EEY Vi S0GL-00€6-1-1
0Z'2.9°c0l S051-00Z6-t-1  6Z°0L1 '8yl

S0SL 00¥6 ¥ L €5700'vZ)
L1S5L-00¥6-7-1 26°00L'8)

€9€1-062L-2-L 00F0Z'E

LgEL 0GZL 21 00°0¥9'92

sjuawied 104 18bpng
laquinn 19 9Loz

Ajenuue-nwag sjqeded
|enuue 1wss

LLEEE0L
L8051

00°29¢

ooocee

juswied
Ayuop

1amag R I1aJBM |80

95¢

cl't

e

SE'S

€9V

1sasaqu|
10 ajey

sieah g|

sieaf g
SIESA G

SIBBA 01

SIEBA 01

uay

weysAs
ZL0Z 'L yoltep 98'89€'9/2) EPEDS g JoMO] J3lep
NVOT OIIVLINO JHNLONYLSYHLNI

010Z Jequadag 00°000'+E0" | lledey uoobe xapy
ZL0Z Jequadsg 9z'€50'68 suocBe ajjinxep
£00Z 49qWasaq 00°594'6E 19815 uouILoQ
SPUBlaM

900¢ Jequiadeq 00'000'05€ Buuasuibuz Aeuwield

SNVOT YNV TVAOY

ueo jo junowyy
ajeq ueoT uonduasaq

deq sylomiajepp

‘1daq syiomisiepn
‘ideq sxyJomiaslepn

1daq syiomajep

‘daq sxiomisiepn

Juawpedaq syiomidjep - syunowy 3obpng 910z - Ausebua|o yop jo diysumo 1 - siqaq wia] Buon



Township of North Glengarry - Reserves - Waterworks Department - 2015

GL Number

1-2-2000-8440
1-2-2000-8450
1-2-2000 8470
1-2-2000-9123
1-2-2000-9430
1-2-2000-9431
1-2-2000-9432
1-2-2000-9433
1-2-2000-9437
1-2-2000-9438

1-2-2000-9450

1-2-2000-9720

'Reserve Type

Alexandria Sewers
‘Maxville Ward Sanitary Sewer
Reserves - Alexandria Water

| Ja?uary 1, 205!5; '

‘Apple Hill Waterworks - Proceeds from Sale of Hydro _

Alexandria Water/Sewer Rehabilitation

/Alexandria Ward - PUC Waste Sewage Lagoon

Alexandria Ward - PUC Water Meter
Alexandria Ward - PUC Sewer Upgrade

‘North Glengarry Water Reserve
North Glengarry Sewer Reserve

‘Maxville Ward - Waterworks - Proceeds from Hydro Sa

‘Alexandria Park

Budget
2015

0.00

0.00f

0,00
-91,596.16]

-4,020.80
-42,970.70
-456,501.56

-134,763.50

-112,609.85.

~0oc0
709193

-74,645.00

-1,155,891.37  -135,791.00

Year-End

E

 61,146.00

ntries

0.00

~ UNAUDITED

Total

0.00

0.00

0.00
~-91,596.16
-306,336.87
-4,020.80
-42,970.70
-456,501.56
-209,408.50
-173,755.85
0.00
-7,091.93

-1,291,682.37




